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September 4, 2007

VIA EMAIL & VIA COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge St, Suite 2701
Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Board File No. EB-2007-0051 Hydro One Networks Inc.

Access to Land Application

Costs Submission of Energy Probe

Pursuant to the Ontario Energy Board's Decision and Order, issued August 20, 2007, in respect of
the Access to Land Application filed by Hydro One Networks Inc., Energy Probe Research

Foundation (Energy Probe) is hereby attaching two hard copies of its Costs Submission for the
Board's consideration. An electronic version of Energy Probe's Costs Submission in PDF format

will be forwarded to the Board.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact

me.

Yours tmly,

David S. Macintosh

Case Manager

ec: Glen MacDonald, Hydro One Networks Inc. (By email)

Michael Engelberg, Hydro One Networks Inc. (By email)
James H. Smellie, Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP (By email)

Tom Adams, Energy Probe Research Foundation (By email)

Energy Probe Research Foundation 225 BRUNSWICK AVE., TORONTO, ONTARIO M5s 2M6

Phone: (416) 964-9223 Fax: (416) 964-8239 E-mail: EnergyProbe@nextcity.com Internet: www.EnergyProbe.org



FORMS

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF COST CLAIM

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land
Board File Number

Energy Probe Research Foundation
Party Name

Items Claimed excluding GST
Legal/Consultant Fees

$5,715.00

$5,715.00

Goods and Services Tax

Full Registrant
Unregistered (GST at 6%)
Other

Total Cost Claim

Net-Sub-Total

$5,728.00

Total GST Claimed

$171.45

Disbursements

13.00

13.00

GSTat

Net Sub-Total
$13.00

$5,715.00

$5,728.00

Yes Qualifying Non-Profit
$171.45(GSTat3.0%)

Tax Exempt (no GST)

Total Cost Claim

$5,899.45

I, Annetta Turner, of the City of Toronto, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I am a representative of the above noted party (the "party") and as such have

knowledge of the matters attested to herein.

2. I have examined the above Cost Claim and all of the documentation in support of it.

3. The above Cost Claim represents only costs incurred directly and necessarily by

the Party for the purpose of its intervention in the Ontario Energy Board proceeding
the file number which is set out above.

SWORN (OR AFFIRMED) BEFORE ME at the City of Toronto on August 28, 2007.

COMMISSIONER for taking Affidavits Signature of Deponent



EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land

Board File Number

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Party Name

Consolidated Summary of Costs

Consultants/Analysts Hours Rate Fees GST Total

Tom Adams

David Macintosh
David Macintosh

Disbursements

Energy Probe
David Macintosh

3.25
30.50

0.00

210.00
165.00
130.00

682.50
5,032.50

0.00

0.00

13.00

20.48

150.98
0.00

0.00

Inc.

702.98

5,183.48

13.00

Total $5,728.00 $171.45 $5,899.45

Energy Probe Research Foundation 9/3/2007



FORM 2

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access David Macintosh
Board File Number Party Name

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Party or Group that made the Disbursement

Photocopies

Fax

Courier

Telephone
Postage
Transcripts

Travel: Air
Parking Travel: Car

Travel: Rail
Travel: Other ( )
Taxi or Airport Lima
Accommodation

Meals
Other ( )

Sub-totals

Net Cost

$13.00

$13.00

GST

j^_ I $13.00

Inc. I Grand Total | $13.00]

Notes

1. All claims for disbursements must include receipts where applicable

2. All claims must be in Canadian dollars. If applicable state exchange rate

and country of initial currency.



FORM 1

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF HOURS - CONSULTANTS AND LEGAL COUNSEL
A separate form is required for each consultant or legal counsel

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land
Board File Number

Legal Counsel Name

Tom Adams

Consultant Name

Hours

Preparation

Attendance - Technical Conference

Attendance - Settlement Conference

Attendance - Oral Hearing

Argument

Case Management

Totals

Note: All claims must be in Canadian

and country of initial currency

3.00|
o.ool
o.ool
0.251
o.ool
o.ool

3.25|

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Party Name

Year of Call Law Firm

19 Borealis Energy Research Association

Years of Relevant Consultant Firm

Experience

Hourly Rate |

$210.00
$210.00
$210.00
$210.00
$210.00
$130.00

$210.00

Sub-total

$630.00
$0.00
$0.00

$52:50
$0.00
$0.00

$682.50

GST
C@ 3%)

$18.90
$0.00
$0.00
$1.58
$0.00
$0.00

$20.48

Total

$648.90
$0.00
$0.00

$54.08
$0.00
$0.00

$702.98

lollars. If applicable, state exchange rate



Docket for T. Adams

Board File: EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land

Summary:

Total

Hours

Preparation
Attend. Tech.

Attend. ADR
Attend. Hearing

Argument Prep.

Case Mngt. (CM)

3.00

0.00

0.00

0.25

0.00

0.00

3.25

Date

20-Jun-07

28-Jul-07

Total

Hours Note

2.00 Review Filing - Discuss with David Macintosh (DM)
1.00 Discuss Oral Hearing with DM

3.00 Preparation

Date

25-Jun-07

Total

Hours Note

0.25 Attend Motions Day, Confer with DM

0.25 Attendance - Hearing

Tom Adams 9/3/2007



FORM 1

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF HOURS - CONSULTANTS AND LEGAL COUNSEL
A separate form is required for each consultant or legal counsel

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land
Board File Number

Legal Counsel Name

David Macintosh

Consultant Name

Hours

Preparation

Attendance - Technical Conference

Attendance - Settlement Conference

Attandance - Oral Hearing

Argument

Case Management

Totals

Note: All claims must be in Canadian
and country of initial currency

15.50|
o.ool
o.ool

15.00|
o.ool
o.ool

30.50|

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Party Name

Year of Call Law Firm

8 Borealis Energy Research Association
Years of Relevant Consultant Firm

Experience

Hourly Rate |

$165.00
$165.00
$165.00
$165.00
$165.00
$130.00

Sub-total

$2,557.50
$0.00
$0.00

$2,475.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,032.50

GST
(•@3.0%)

$76.73
$0.00
$0.00

$74.25
$0.00
$0.00

$150.98

Total

$2,634.23
$0.00
$0.00

$2,549.25
$0.00
$0.00

$5,183.48

iollars. If applicable, state exchange rate



Time Sheet for D. Macintosh

Board File: EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land

Summary:

Total

Hours

Preparation

Attend. Tech.

Attend. ADR
Attend. Hearing

Argument Prep.

Case Mngt. (CM)

15.50
0.00

0.00

15.00

0.00

0.00

30.50

Date Hours Note

20-Jun-07 4.25 prep - Prepare for Motions Day

6-Jul-07 3.25 prep - Prepare for Issues Day

25-Jul-07 2.00 prep - Review IR Responses from HONI

28-Jul-07 2.50 prep - Prepare for Hearing

29-Jul-07 3.50 prep - Prepare for Hearing

Total 15.50 Preparation

Date Hours Note

25-Jun-07

9-Jul-07

SO-Jul-07

Total

7.00 Attend Motions Day

2.00 Attend Issues Day
6.00 Hearing - Orangeville

15.00 Attendance - Hearing

David Macintosh 9/3/2007


