

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair, GAIL REGAN President, Cara Holdings Ltd.

President, PATRICIA ADAMS MAX ALLEN Producer, IDEAS, CBC Radio GEORGE CONNELL
President Emeritus, University of Toronto ANDREW COYNE IAN GRAY President, St. Lawrence Starch Co.

Secretary/Treasurer, ANNETTA TURNER DAVID NOWLAN Professor Emeritus, Economics, University of Toronto CLIFFORD ORWIN Professor of Political Science, University of Toronto
ANDREW ROMAN Barrister & Solicitor, Miller Thon MARGARET WENTE Columnist, Globe and Mail

September 4, 2007

VIA EMAIL & VIA COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli **Board Secretary** Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge St, Suite 2701 Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Board File No. EB-2007-0051 Hydro One Networks Inc. **Access to Land Application Costs Submission of Energy Probe**

Pursuant to the Ontario Energy Board's Decision and Order, issued August 20, 2007, in respect of the Access to Land Application filed by Hydro One Networks Inc., Energy Probe Research Foundation (Energy Probe) is hereby attaching two hard copies of its Costs Submission for the Board's consideration. An electronic version of Energy Probe's Costs Submission in PDF format will be forwarded to the Board.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours truly,

David S. MacIntosh Case Manager

cc:

Glen MacDonald, Hydro One Networks Inc. (By email) Michael Engelberg, Hydro One Networks Inc. (By email) James H. Smellie, Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP (By email) Tom Adams, Energy Probe Research Foundation (By email)

Energy Probe Research Foundation 225 BRUNSWICK AVE., TORONTO, ONTARIO M5S 2M6

Phone: (416) 964-9223 Fax: (416) 964-8239 E-mail: EnergyProbe@nextcity.com Internet: www.EnergyProbe.org

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF COST CLAIM

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land Board File Number		Energy Probe Rese Party Name	Energy Probe Research Foundation Party Name			
	med excluding GST sultant Fees	Disbursements 13.00	Net Sub-Total \$13.00			
\$5,715.0 \$5,715.0		13.00	\$5,715.00 \$5,728.00			
Goods and	d Services Tax					
	Full Registrant Unregistered (GST at 6%) Other	GST at	Yes Qualifying Non-Profit\$171.45 (GST at 3.0%) Tax Exempt (no GST)			
Total Cost	: Claim					
Net-Sub-To	otal Total GST Claimed	Total Cost	Claim			
\$5,728.0	00 \$171.45	\$5,899.	45			
, Annetta	Turner, of the City of Toronto, MA	AKE OATH AND SAY:				
1.	I am a representative of the knowledge of the matters att		arty") and as such have			
1. 2.	knowledge of the matters att	ested to herein.	arty") and as such have			
	I have examined the above of the above Cost Claim repre	ested to herein. Cost Claim and all of the consents only costs incurred its intervention in the Onta	documentation in support of it.			
2. 3.	I have examined the above of the above Cost Claim repretue Party for the purpose of	ested to herein. Cost Claim and all of the content	documentation in support of it. directly and necessarily by ario Energy Board proceeding			
2. 3.	I have examined the above of the above Cost Claim reprethe Party for the purpose of the file number which is set of	ested to herein. Cost Claim and all of the content	documentation in support of it. directly and necessarily by ario Energy Board proceeding			

EB-2007-0051	HONI	Access	to Land

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Board File Number

Party Name

Consolidated Summary of Costs

Consultants/Analysts	Hours	Rate	Fees	GST	Total
Tom Adams	3.25	210.00	682.50	20.48	702.98
David MacIntosh	30.50	165.00	5,032.50	150.98	5,183.48
David MacIntosh	0.00	130.00	0.00	0.00	-
Disbursements					
Energy Probe			0.00	0.00	-
David MacIntosh			13.00	Inc.	13.00
			======	=====	
Total			\$5,728.00	\$171.45	\$5,899.45

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS

EB-2007-0051 H		David MacIntosh Party Name		
		•		
	Research Foundation			
Party or Group	that made the Disbursem	ent		
		Net Cost	GST	
	Photocopies		Marine and parties and appropriate and the	
	Fax			
	Courier			
	Telephone			
	Postage			
	Transcripts			
	Travel: Air			
Parking	Travel: Car	\$13.00	<u>Inc.</u>	\$13.00
	Travel: Rail			
	Travel: Other ()			
	Taxi or Airport Limo		<u> </u>	
	Accommodation			
	Meals		·	
	Other ()			
	Sub-totals	\$13.00	Inc. Grand Total	\$13.00
	Notes			
	All claims for disbursen		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	2. All claims must be in C	· · ·	plicable state exchange ra	ite
	and country	of initial currency.		

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF HOURS - CONSULTANTS AND LEGAL COUNSEL

A separate form is required for each consultant or legal counsel

EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land		Energy Probe Research Foundation
Board File Number		Party Name
Legal Counsel Name	Year of Call	Law Firm
Tom Adams	19	Borealis Energy Research Association
Consultant Name	Years of Relevant	Consultant Firm
	Experience	

	Hours	Hourly Rate	Sub-total	GST	Total
				('@ 3%)	
Preparation	3.00	\$210.00	\$630.00	\$18.90	\$648.90
Attendance - Technical Conference	0.00	\$210.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Attendance - Settlement Conference	0.00	\$210.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Attandance - Oral Hearing	0.25	\$210.00	\$52.50	\$1.58	\$54.08
Argument	0.00	\$210.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Case Management	0.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	3.25	\$210.00	\$682.50	\$20.48	\$702.98

Note: All claims must be in Canadian dollars.	If applicable, state exchange rate
and country of initial currency	•

Docket for T. Adams

Board File: EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land

Hours	
3.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00	
3.25	
Hours	Note
2.00 1.00	Review Filing - Discuss with David MacIntosh (DM) Discuss Oral Hearing with DM
3.00	Preparation
Hours	Note
0.25	Attend Motions Day, Confer with DM
0.25	Attendance - Hearing
	3.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 3.25 Hours 2.00 1.00 3.00 Hours

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF HOURS - CONSULTANTS AND LEGAL COUNSEL

A separate form is required for each consultant or legal counsel

Board File Number		Party Name				
Legal Counsel Name	-	Year of Call	Law Firm			
David MacIntosh	8		Borealis Energy Research Association			
Consultant Name		Years of Relevant Experience		sultant Firm		
	Uoural	Hawki Data	Sub total	CST	Total	
	Hours	Hourly Rate	Sub-total	GST	Total	
	Hours	Hourly Rate	Sub-total	GST ('@ 3.0%)	Total	
Preparation	Hours 15.50	Hourly Rate \$165.00		GST ('@ 3.0%) \$76.73		
	15.50	\$165.00		('@ 3.0%) \$76.73	\$2,634.23	
Attendance - Technical Conference			\$2,557.50	('@ 3.0%)		
Attendance - Technical Conference Attendance - Settlement Conference	15.50 0.00	\$165.00 \$165.00	\$2,557.50 \$0.00	('@ 3.0%) \$76.73 \$0.00	\$2,634.23 \$0.00	
Attendance - Technical Conference Attendance - Settlement Conference Attandance - Oral Hearing	15.50 0.00 0.00	\$165.00 \$165.00 \$165.00	\$2,557.50 \$0.00 \$0.00	('@ 3.0%) \$76.73 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$2,634.23 \$0.00 \$0.00	
Preparation Attendance - Technical Conference Attendance - Settlement Conference Attandance - Oral Hearing Argument Case Management	15.50 0.00 0.00 15.00	\$165.00 \$165.00 \$165.00 \$165.00	\$2,557.50 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$2,475.00	('@ 3.0%) \$76.73 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$74.25	\$2,634.23 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$2,549.25	

Time Sheet for D. MacIntosh

Board File: EB-2007-0051 HONI Access to Land

Summary:	Hours
Preparation	15.50
Attend. Tech.	0.00
Attend. ADR	0.00
Attend. Hearing	15.00
Argument Prep.	0.00
Case Mngt. (CM)	0.00
Total	30.50

Date	Hours	Note
20-Jun-07	4.25	prep - Prepare for Motions Day
6-Jul-07	3.25	prep - Prepare for Issues Day
25-Jul-07	2.00	prep - Review IR Responses from HONI
28-Jul-07	2.50	prep - Prepare for Hearing
29-Jul-07	3.50	prep - Prepare for Hearing
Total	15.50	Preparation

Date	Hours	Note
25-Jun-07	7.00	Attend Motions Day
9-Jul-07	2.00	Attend Issues Day
30-Jul-07	6.00	Hearing - Orangeville
Total	15.00	Attendance - Hearing